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Prop. Reg. Section 1.7872-4(d) 
Below-Market Loans 
 
 
(d) Corporation-shareholder loans –  
 

(1) In general. A below-market loan is a corporation-shareholder loan if the loan is made 
directly or indirectly between a corporation and any shareholder of the corporation. The 
amount of money treated as transferred by the lender to the borrower is a distribution of 
money (characterized according to section 301 or in the case of an S corporation, section 
1368) if the corporation is the lender, or a contribution to capital if the shareholder is the 
lender. 

 
(2) Special rule. A below-market loan – 

 
(i) From a publicly held corporation to an employee of the corporation who is also a 

shareholder owning directly or indirectly more than 0.5 percent of the total voting 
power of all classes of stock entitled to vote or more than 0.5 percent of the total 
value of shares of all other classes of stock or 0.5 percent of the total value of shares 
of all classes of stock (including voting stock) of the corporation; or 

 
(ii) From a corporation that is not a publicly held corporation to an employee of the 

corporation who is also a shareholder owning directly or indirectly more than 5 
percent of the total voting power of all classes of stock entitled to vote or more than 5 
percent of the total number of shares of all other classes of stock or 5 percent of the 
total value of shares of all classes of stock (including voting stock) of the corporation; 
will be presumed to be a corporation-shareholder loan, in the absence of clear and 
convincing evidence that the loan is made solely in connection with the performance 
of services. For purposes of determining the percentage of direct and indirect stock 
ownership, the constructive ownership rules of section 267(c) apply. 
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